

No. 1788-850191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

NICK NADAULD,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION ONE**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

No. 1788-850191

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner,

v.

NICK NADAULD,
Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT DIVISION ONE**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

A. Statement of Facts 1

B. Procedural History 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE CALIFORNIA FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT LAW ENFORCEMENT USE OF THE AUTOMATIC LICENSE PLATE RECOGNITION (“ALPR”) SCANNER TO TRACK RESPONDENT’S VEHICLE LOCATION VIOLATED RESPONDENT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE THERE WAS NO REASONABLE EXPECTATION OF PRIVACY 7

A. Petitioner Did Not Need a Warrant to Access Information Obtained from the ALPR Scanner Because Respondent Did Not Have a Subjective Expectation of Privacy That Society Views as Reasonable Because the Information Could Have Been Publicly Observed and Recorded 8

 1. Although *Kyllo* held that there is a reasonable expectation of privacy against law enforcement gaining information by using technology that is generally not available for the public, the information collected by an ALPR scanner is publicly available to members of the public 8

 2. Legal reasoning of *Knotts* is more applicable than the progeny of beeper cases of *Karo* and *Jones* 11

 3. Respondent does not have a reasonable expectation of privacy because the alphanumeric license plate information was required by law to be publicly displayed on the vehicle 13

B. Respondent Did Not Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy When Petitioner Used Video Surveillance on a Pole-Mounted Camera Located on a Public Street 14

II. THE CALIFORNIA FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE WARRANTLESS ENTRY AND SEARCH OF RESPONDENT’S HOME VIOLATED RESPONDENT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS BECAUSE THE POLICE OFFICERS HAD PROBABLE CAUSE TO ENTER THE RESPONDENT’S HOME AND THERE WERE EXIGENT CIRCUMSTANCES	16
A. The Officers had Probable Cause That the Respondent Was Involved in the Balboa Shooting and That He Was in Violation of California Penal Code Section 30600 and 30915	17
1. Police Officers Had a Reasonable Basis for Believing That the Respondent Was Involved in the Balboa Shooting Because All of the Events Leading Up to the Entry of the Respondent’s home Amounted to Probable Cause	17
2. Officers Had Probable Cause That Respondent Was in Violation of California Penal Code Section 30600 And 30915 Because Officers Observed the Respondent’s Evasive and Nervous Behavior After McKennery Gave the Respondent a Duffle Bag Large Enough to Hold an Assault Rifle	19
B. There Were Exigent Circumstances Permitting Entry of Respondent’s Home Because Officers Had Reason to Believe That Entry Was Necessary to Prevent Harm to the Public, the Officers, and Destruction of Evidence	21
1. There was a threat to public safety based on the “Manifesto” found at the scene of the Balboa shooting, the anonymous call threatening a school shooting, and suspicious activity observed at the Respondent’s home	22
2. Entry into Respondent’s home was necessary to prevent physical harm to the officers because Respondent told the officers to wait outside while he searched for the assault rifle inside his home	23
3. Entry into the Respondent’s home was necessary to prevent destruction of evidence given that the Respondent offered to retrieve the assault rifle while the police officers remained outside his home	23
4. Exigent circumstances existed because the police entered Respondent’s home thirty minutes after they observed McKennery give a duffle bag large enough to hold the assault rifle to the Respondent	24
5. The assault rifle was found in plain view, so it does not constitute a search under the Fourth Amendment	24
C. There Was No Infringement of the Respondent’s Rights, Therefore, All Evidence Is Admissible	25
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
<u>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	22
<i>Arkansas v. Sanders</i> , 442 U.S. 753 (1979)	16
<i>Beck v. Ohio</i> , 379 U.S. 89 (1964)	17
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986)	10
<i>Camara v. Mun. Ct. of City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	7
<i>Cardwell v. Lewis</i> , 417 U.S. 583 (1974)	10
<i>Devenpeck v. Alford</i> , 543 U.S. 146 (2004)	20
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 U.S. 577 (2018)	6, 20
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983)	17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	5, 8
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	22
<i>Kirk v. Louisiana</i> , 536 U.S. 635 (2002)	17
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	8, 9
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	16

<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	13, 14
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985)	25
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	5, 6, 18
<i>Ryburn v. Huff</i> , 565 U.S. 469 (2012)	6, 20, 21, 22
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961)	9, 11
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	17, 24
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	5, 7
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983)	11
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	7
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	25

UNITED STATES FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES

<i>Armijo v. Peterson</i> , 601 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2010)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Bucci</i> , 582 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2009)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Cuevas-Sanchez</i> , 821 F.2d 248 (5th Cir. 1987)	14, 15

United States v. Lewis,
864 F.3d 937 (8th Cir. 2017) 24

United States v. McConney,
728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984) 21, 22

United States v. Witzlib,
796 F.3d 799 (7th Cir. 2015) 24

UNITED STATES FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES

United States v. Porter,
288 F.Supp. 2d 716 (W.D. Va. 2003) 22

OTHER CASES

Amores v. State,
816 S.W.2d 407, 416 (Tex. Crim. App. 1991) 19

Ko v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.,
272 Cal. Rptr. 3d 906 (Cal. Ct. App. 2020) 8

Rojas v. State,
797 S.W.2d 41, 43 (Tex. Crim. App. 1990) 19

STATUTES

Cal. Penal Code § 30600 19

Cal. Penal Code § 30915 20

Cal. Veh. Code § 5202(a) 13

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

U.S. CONST. amend IV 7, 16
